

OFFICE COPY
TORNEY GENERAL
No.

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
APR 12 2011
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL MARTEL, *Petitioner,*

v.

KENNETH CLAIR, *Respondent.*

Date Filed: _____
SAN DIEGO DOCKETING

APR 20 2011
No. SD2011700987
BY MONICA MARIN

CAPITAL CASE

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DENICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HOLLY D. WILKENS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

✓ BARRY J. T. CARLTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2272
Fax: (619) 645-2271
E-mail: Barry.Carlton@doj.ca.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

APR 12 2011

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Crime	3
B. State Trial and Appellate Proceedings	5
C. District Court Habeas Corpus Proceedings	5
D. The Ninth Circuit Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	10
A. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation of the Appointment-of-Counsel Statutes Incongruously Gives Habeas Corpus Petitioners a Power to Substitute Court- Appointed Counsel That Even Defendants in Criminal Trials Do Not Possess	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<p>B. By Promoting Substitution of Habeas Corpus Counsel as An Ordinary Matter, the Ninth Circuit Decision Ignores Comity Concerns and Poses a New and Grave Threat to the Finality of State Death-Penalty Judgments.....</p>	15
<p>C. The Ninth Circuit Decision Improperly Permits Circumvention of AEDPA and FRCP Restrictions on Litigation of New Claims in Successive Proceedings</p>	18
<p>D. The Ninth Circuit Decision Undermines the Fair and Orderly Administration of the Judicial System</p>	21
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 CASES	
 <i>Baze v. Rees</i>	
553 U.S. 35 (2008)	19
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i>	
523 U.S. 538 (1998)	15, 18, 19
<i>Clair v. California</i>	
506 U.S. 1063 (1993)	5
<i>Crateo, Inc. v. Intermark, Inc.</i>	
536 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i>	
545 U.S. 524 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i>	
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	14, 21, 23
<i>In re Gonzales</i>	
623 F.3d 1242,1245 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i>	
521 U.S. 320 (1997)	12
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i>	
512 U.S. 849 (1994)	13
<i>Nash v. Ryan</i>	
581 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>People v. Clair</i>	
2 Cal. 4th 629, 828 P.2d 705 (1992).....	5
<i>People v. Hodges</i>	
174 Cal. App.4th 1096, 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 862 (2009)	22
<i>People v. Horton</i>	
11 Cal. 4th 1068, 47 Cal. Rptr. 2d 516, 906 P.2d 478 (1995).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Roldan</i>	
35 Cal. 4th 646, 35 Cal. 4th 646, 110 P.2d 289 (2005), overruled on other grounds <i>People v. Doolin</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 390, 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 209, 198 P.3d 11 (2009)	22
<i>Premo v. Moore</i>	
131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	22
<i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i>	
334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i>	
529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19
<i>U.S. v. Hicks</i>	
531 F.3d. 49 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Allen</i>	
789 F.2d 90 (1st Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i>	
138 F.2d 831 (2nd. Cir. 1943)	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i>	
612 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i>	
538 U.S. 202 (2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(c).....	9, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3599	3, 5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)	9
18 U.S.C. §§ 3599(a)(1), (b), (c).....	13
18 U.S.C. §§ 3599(b), (c)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244	3, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(i)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	12
Antiterrorism and Effect Death Penalty Act (AEDPA) Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	10 <i>et passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, VI Amendment	9, 13, 17
---------------------------------------------------	-----------

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 60(b)	2 <i>et passim</i>
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 10.....	23
